

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALPHA DELTA CHI-DELTA CHAPTER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES B. REED, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATION,
CAMPUS CRUSADE FOR CHRIST
INTERNATIONAL, REJOYCE IN JESUS
MINISTRIES, BETA UPSILON CHI, CAMPUS
BIBLE FELLOWSHIP INTERNATIONAL,
RATIO CHRISTI, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF EVANGELICALS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL STOKES PAULSEN
C/O UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4831
paul2317@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd.,
Suite 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> is Distinguishable on Principled Grounds from This Case.....	12
A. <i>Martinez</i> Is Contrary to Forty Years of Free Speech and Expressive Association Jurisprudence	12
B. <i>Martinez</i> Did Not Address Use of an Enumerated Nondiscrimination Policy to Exclude Religious Students from Campus	20
II. <i>Hosanna-Tabor's</i> Reaffirmation of Religious Groups' Ability to Choose Their Leaders Casts Doubt on <i>Martinez's</i> Rejection of Religious Groups' Free Exercise Claim	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Berea College v. Kentucky</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908)	25, 26
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	13
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	6
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter at So. Ill. Univ. v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	2, 7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	22
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 23, 24
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	6, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , No. 10-553, 2012 WL 75047 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	24
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	23
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	13
<i>Simon & Schuster v. New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	22
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	26
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071 <i>et seq.</i> (2011)	1

OTHER SOURCES:

128 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 11784-85 (1982)	1
Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 97-32 (Dec. 12, 1997)	2
Joan Howarth, <i>Teaching Freedom: Exclusionary Rights of Student Groups</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 889 (2009)	6
John Milton’s <i>Areopagitica</i> (1644)	5
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Scouts, Families and Schools</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1917 (2001)	16
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Funny Thing Happened on the Way to the Limited Public Forum: Unconstitutional Conditions on “Equal Access” for Religious Speakers and Groups</i> , 26 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 653 (1996)	16
